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Dear Sir: 

UNITED STATES 

DEPARTfflENT OF THE IlJTERIOR 

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERiJICE 

A-210 Harvard Biological Laboratories 

Sentember 8, 1940 

For the ~urpose of imoroving distribution 
methods ano lowerin,g; trans'Jortation cost of fisheries 
products in ll~aine, a study of fish ;'l1arketiM:; is 
being undertaken jointlY by Harvard University, 
the United States Fish and Wildlife Service (formerly 
U. S. Bureau of Fisheries) and the 1v.:s.ine Denartl1ent 
of Sea and Si.1ore Fisheries. In oreer to make this 
study valuable for future recon1;'llendationst the 
investir-:ators need s'Jecif Lc information from every 
establishr:1ent buying fis~1 in l'['aine. 'nll you 
ki ndl y -olace the follov~linF-! informa ti on on the 
enolos ad card ,e.TId drop it' in the :ilail,( 

a. Amounts of fish (}nc3 s11ellfish bought by 
you in 19~9. (Esti~ate will suffi~e if 
you do not iav€ record of the~.) 

b. Wholesale sources of theE'e ourc~1a8es. 
Please list each Maine Dort seoarately. 

All informa tion f.;.:i ven will be treated as 
strictly confidential: 7Vit~1 thanks, 

Very truly yours, 

bdw-a-rcL 4. /):h /!APYla1-1/ 
Edward. A. Ackern1an 
Field Investigator 

W(l""~'~ U,' ~ ' .. t.. ...... ~tO.rY 

Manusc., "',", "", f\'umberl 
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5~ .. UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

Fish and "'ildlife Service 
~-210 Harvard Biological Laboratories 
Cambridge, Mass. 

August 20, 194,0 

Mr. Calvin Stinson 
Prospect Harbor, Maine 

Dear Mr. Stinson: 

I have called at your , .. offi ce in,',Pnopec t Harbor 
several times this summer to talk with you in connection 
with a study of fish marketing I am making for this 
Service (formerly the Bureau of Fisheries), the .. _ 
Maine Department of Sea and Shore Fisheries, and Harvar~d'"'- '. 
Univer~ity. However, I have always been unfortun~te 
in finding you out of town. Not being ahle n to return 
to Prospect Harbor for some time, I wonder if I may 
ask you to send me by mail some information which 
I need to complete my study. 

My object is to compile statistical information 
on the present markets for Maine fisheries products, 
to provide a backg~ound for later ~ecommendatioris 
(if warr9nted) on improving distribution methods, and 
lowering '" transporta tiOD cost s of fi sh. While I 
realize that you are morE than usually busy this 
summer, will you be kind enough to set down for me 
some figures on the following items? Estimates will 
sufrice if you find exact fi~ures difficult to obtain. 

a) the amount of groundfish lRnded at Prospect 
Ha~bor last year (l~59 calendar year); 

amount in round weight of groundfish salted, 
amount sold fresh, and the pril1 cipal markets 
for each of these; 

amount.! of lobsters landed at Prospect Harbor, 
and ap2roximate rercentages of thsae sold 
in Maine, in New Eflgland , and in the Mid-west. 

I am also interested in knowing whether there 
are any old records of the landings of fish in the 
Prospect Harbor area twenty years or more ago; or if 
there are none, whether anyone connected with the fish 
business at that time is still living in the town. 
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UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE I~TERJOR 

»~saEBm5XX 

I am sorry that I did not have the opportunity 
to talk with you again, but perhaps I shall be able 
to reach Prospect Harbor sometime later, when there 
is less on your agenda. I enjoyed very mmch our 
short conveEsation of two years ago, whi~h you 
probably have forgotten by this time. 

Sincerely yours, 

~4.~~ 
Edward A. Ackerman 
Field Investigator 

Fish and Wildlife Service 

Instructor in Geography 
Harvard University 



200 ROOMS. RATES MODERATE 

MODERN. FIREPROOF. EUROPEAN 

GARAGE ADJOINING 

PRIVATE OFFICE 

CAP ITO Lei T Y HOT E Leo. 

E. F. LAMPKIN. PRES W E. LEE, MGR. 

A ugusta ~ Maine 
September 16, 1940 

Mr. Edw"ard A. Ackerman, Field Investigator 
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 
A-210 Harvard Biological Laboratories 
Cambridge, Mass. 

Dear Mr. Ackerman: 

THE LEADING HOTEL IN MAINE'S CAPITOL 

CITY IN THE HEART OF AMERICA'S 

FAMOUS PLAYGROUND 

With reference to your request of September 8th, we 
are pleased to advise that our fish requirement at the 
Augusta House ~ as following: 

500 Ibs. ------~---SvfOrd Fish 
650 " ----------Salmons 
600 « ----------Halibut 
780 " ----------Haddock 
500 II ----------Scrod or Hake 
300 " ----------Mackeral 
125 gals.---------Scallops (8 Ibs. to a gal.) 
120 " ---------Clams 

40 bushels-------Steam Clams 
45 If -------Oysters 
7Q gals.---------Oysters 

4010 lbs.----------Crab-Meat 
100 II ----------Filman Haddie 
200 " ----------Pollack 
150 " ----------Cod 

Trusting that the above mention is what you desire, 
we are 

Very truly yours, 

THE AUGUSTA HOUSE 

1.rlfEL: ges 



UNITED STATES 

DEPART~~NT OF THE INTERIOR 

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 

A-210 Harvard Biological Laboratories 

July 31, 1940 

Retail Fish Dealers of ~hine: 

For the purpose of improving distribution methods 
and lowering transportation cost of fisheries products 
in Maine, a study of fish marketing is being undertaken 
Jointly by Harvard University, the United States Fish 
and Wildlife Service (forme1"ly U. S. Bureau of Fisheries) 
and the Maine Department of Sea and Shore Fisheries. In 
order to make this study valuable for future recommenda­
tions, the investigators need specific information from 
every merchant retailing fish in Maine. Will you kindly 
fill out tho blanks on the enclosed post card and place 
it in the mail? Any information given will be treated 
as strictly confidential. 

Many thanks for any information you may be able to 
give. 

Edward A. Ackerman, 
Field Investigator 



POLAND SPRING HOUSE 
f)ld~. ~ 
ty~ 'f~, 

September 10, 1940 

Dr. Edw. A. Ackerman, Field Investigator 
Fish and Wildlife Service 
A-210, Harvard Biological Labs. 
Cambridge, Massachusetts 

Dear Sir: 

As requested in your letter of September 8, 
we are enclosing statement 'Which will show the 
amount of fish purchased during the 1939 season. 
The Port+and Fish Company is located in Portland, 
Maine and Foley in Boston. 

CWR/JG 
Enc. 

Very truly yours, 

C. W. Ricker 
General Manager 

WO~LD FAMOUS POLAND WATER SE~VED ALL GUESTS WITHOUT CHARGE 

PRIVATE OFFICE 



Haddock Fi llets 
" Whole 

Cod " 
II 

n 

" 

strips 
Sides 
Salt 

Finnan Haddie Fillets 
Cusk 
Pollock Fillets 
Pollock Sticks 
Sole Fillets 
Flounder Fillets 
Hake 

" l,i'fuole 
Butter Fish 
Smelts 
Shrimp 
Sword Fish 
Lake Trout 

If 

Sea Trout 
Mackerel 
Salmon 
Halibut 
Scallops 
Scotch Kippers 
Bluefish 
Frogs Legs 
Stripped Bass 

clams 
" Little Neck 

" 
Lobster Meat 
Lobsters Whole 
Crabmeat 
Soft Shell Crabs 
Crab Flakes 
Oysyers 

" 

FISH PURCHASED DURING 1939 SEASON 

Portland 
Fish Co. 

Pounds P~/fIf.f/ 
" 420 

" 220 

" 60 

" 124 
n 28 

" 
" 38 

" 220 

" 50 

" 205 
" 20 

" 40 

" 32 

" 144 

" 102 

" 15 
" 531 
It 319 

" 
" 680 
II 885 

" 1331 
Gallons 12 
Box 

Pounds 

" 
" 

Gallons 56 
Peck 3 

" 116 
Pounds 456 

" .-~ ... 

" 364 
Dozen 
Pounds 
Gallons 26 
Bushel 8 

Foley 

51 

25 

15 
15 
46 
84 

120 
25 

141 
366 

96 
3 
1 

204 
27 
35 

16 

5 

38 
8 


